MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA REPORT
TO: Honorable City Council
FROM: Yugal K. Lall, City Engineer/Public Works Director

Prepared by: Linda A. Williams, Administrative Ass stan,t/
DATE: October 22, 2008 (CC Meeting of 11/05/08)
SUBJECT: Consider Award of Contract for the Construction of the Tierra Rejada

Road Median Landscaping — Phase 2 (Project 8042) and Resolution
Amending the Fiscal Year 2008/09 Budget to Fully Fund Said Project

DISCUSSION

A. Background

On September 7, 2005, the City Council awarded a contract to Environmental
Construction (Canoga Park) with a bid of $787,401.00 for the construction of the Tierra
Rejada Road Median — Phase 1. This consisted of irrigation systems and landscape
improvements in the Tierra Rejada Road medians between Spring Road and a point
west of the Route 23 Freeway.

B. Project Scope

The final phase of this project (Phase 2) consists of the installation of irrigation
systems, landscape and hardscape improvements in the median on Tierra Rejada
Road in the vicinity of the SR 23 freeway overcrossing.

C. Bid Results/Analysis

Twenty construction firms purchased the plans and specifications. Of that number,
twelve bids were received and opened on October 21, 2008. The low bidder is Rock
Bottom, Inc., of Bakersfield, California. The low bidder possesses the necessary
qualifications and experience to perform the work and additionally, is a responsive and
responsible bidder. The bid results are as follows:

NGU198

S:\Public Works\E veryone\Reports\Staff Reports\2008\November\TR Median-Phase 2 Award.doc



Honorable City Council
November 5, 2008
Page 2

No. | Bidder Amoun{
|1 | Rock Bottom, Bakersfield $123,356.00
2 Marina, Anaheim $158,172.00
3 American Landscape, Inc., Canoga Park $169,687.00
4 G. Coast Construction, Encino $177,641.00
5 Gothic Landscaping, Inc., Valencia $178,354.00
6 Malibu Pacific Tennis Courts, Westlake Village $179,971.00
7 America West Landscape, Inc., Downey $201,585.47
8 Two Horse Construction, Arcadia $202,241.00
9 Tri-Valley Landscape, Westlake Village $209,868.83
10 | Plowboy Landscapes, Inc., Santa Barbara $236,196.0Q
11 | Tropical Creations, Inc., Northridge $242,085.00
12 | JEC, Inc., Agoura Hills $265,409.78

The detailed analysis of bids is attached as Attachment 1. The Engineer’s estimate is

$189,241.00.

D. Fiscal Impact

1. Project Cost Estimate: The current total project cost estimate is as follows:

Description Prior Year Costs  Current FY Costs Total Est. Cost
Design $0
Construction $200,000 $200,000
Prior costs $0
Bid Amount $123,356 $123,356
Plus 12% Contingency $15,000 $15,000
Construction Total $0 $138,356 $138,356

Inspection $0 $5,000 $5,000
Total $0 $143,356 $143,356

2. Current Budget. The current FY 08/09 Budget is as follows:

By Work Category:
Description Prior Year Costs FY 08/09 Budget Total Appropriations
Design $755 $6,526 $7.281
Construction $0 $34,638 $34,638
Inspection $0 $4,033 $4,033
Total $755 $45,197 $45,952
00v199

S:\Public Works\Everyone\Reports\Staff Reports\2008\November\TR Median-Phase 2 Award.doc



Honorable City Council
November 5, 2008
Page 3

3. Proposed Budget: Adjusted to reflect updated construction costs:

Fund Prior Year Costs  FY 08/09 Budget Total Appropriations
2502: TR Rd. AOC
Design $755 $6,526 $7,281
Construction $0 $138,356 $138,356
Inspection $0 $4,033 $4,033
Total $755 $148,915 $149,670

The Construction amount of $138,356 includes $123,356 plus $15,000 for
contingency. The City currently has $34,638 budgeted for the project. Staff
proposes amending the FY 2008/09 budget by appropriating $103,800 from Tierra
Rejada/Spring Rd AOC (Fund 2502) to fully fund the project. Staff has prepared a
Resolution (Attachment 2) amending the FY 2008/09 Budget to increase the budget
to $138,438. Sufficient funds are available to cover the increased costs. The Scope
of Work and bid price includes 12 months of maintenance (excluding water) after the
Notice of Completion is approved by the City.

E. Schedule
It is anticipated that construction will commence in January 2009, and be completed by
April 2009. Construction inspection and administration will be done by in-house staff.

Working hours per the project specifications is 900 am. to 3:00 p.m.

F. Environmental Determination

A notice of exemption for Categorical Exemption for this project was filed and
recorded with the County Recorder’s office (Attachment 3).

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS (ROLL CALL VOTE)

1. Award a construction contract to Rock Bottom, Inc., and authorize the City Manager to
execute the construction contract in the amount of $123,356.00 for the subject project;

2. Authorize the City Manager to amend the construction contract for project
contingencies in an amount not to exceed $15,000 if and when the need arises for
extra work and services.

3. Adopt Resolution No. 2008 - , amending the FY 2008/09 Budget for said project.

Attachments:

1 Bid Analysis

2 Resolution

3 Notice of Exemption

S:\Public Works\Everyone\Reports\Staff Reports\2008\NovemberTR Median-Phase 2 Award.doc 00 2 0 O



100201

sqng pajsiT
00'L¥Z'681$ junowy pig jejol
00'LPZ'68L$ jejol isi pig
00'LS$ 00'L$ S 3 LOVHLINQD NO ISv3I13d ¢-80.[0L
00°0¥9'L$ 000v9'L$ v3 l LINY3d SNVYYLTIVD| L'EL-10.16
00°009'c$ 00°00c$ v3 Zl ATHLN 21) 3SVYHd IONVYNILNIVIN 20|18
00000'8Z$ 00°000'82$ ST b ONILNVY1d L'v-20.].L
00°000'¥Z$ 00°000'¥Z$ S 3 W3LSAS NOILVOIHI ¢-90.{9
0008 000% S 3 SNNIW/SNTd AD 061 J0O4 11d3yd ¢'€-60.|S
00°000'85$ 00°000'85$ S 3 3dVYIOSAYVYH L'€-G0L|y
00°000'9c$ 00°000'0€$ S 3 SINIWANINVY/LHOJNI TIOS/STVAOINTY r-v0.|E
00°000'8$ 00°000'8$ S l NOILNT1O0d M3 LVMINYOLS ¢-€0.[C
00°000'0£$ 00°000°'0€$ S l TOYMLINQD JIddvdl 9-c0.L|l
1ejo] wey| 291d jun ainsesy Jo yun | Apuenpd uondioseq way)| eapon wey| # weyy

9|Inpaydg pig

ajewysy s10auibug

90UeMOj|e ue s)iew ,

80/12/01 :Buuado pig

Niedioop jo AND :daumQ

Z 9seyd - Buideaspue ueipay peoy epeloy easan]

| JusWyOENY




H00202

00°289°691% 00°ZLL‘8SL$ 00°95€'€Z1L$

00°289°691% j00°zZL‘8S1L$ 00°96€'€2ZL$

00'1$ 00'1% 00'L$ 00°1L$ 00'L$ 00'L$
000¥9°'L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0v9'L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0v9'L$
00'09€'9% 00°0£5$ 00'009'6$ 00°008$ 00°008'/$ 00°059%
00'€/9'81% 00'€/9'81% 00°000'22$ 00'000'22Z$ 00'002'82$ 00°002'82$
0068L'LL$ 0068L'LL$ 00'00S'€L$ 00°00S'€L$ 00GLL'ELS 00GLL'ELS
(00'9vv'EL$) (00'gvP'clLs) (00°696'8%) (00°696'8$) (00°000'5Z$) (00°000'52$)
00°'987'6v$ 00'987'67$ 00°000°'05$ 00°000'05% 00°007'€9% 00°00¥'€9%
00'12¢°18% 00°L2¢'18% 00°00%'65$ 00'00¥'65$ 00°001'GZ$ 00°00L'62$
00'8v2'L$ 00'872'L$ 00°000'€$ 00°000'€$ 00°000°'L$ 00°000°1$
00GL2'ELS 00'6lZ'cl$ 00°000'8$ 00'000'8$ 00°005'/$ 00:005'/$
jejol woyf 8dLid }1uf) jejo wejy 92lid un jejo we}y 921id 31uf)

plleA :snjejs 1appig

€1616 VO “Hed eboue)p
any Bunsaqg 616,

PlEA :snjels topplg
SN

G0826 VO ‘WIFHVYNY
13341S SIM3T S 0061

PlieA :shjejs 19pplg

80€€6 VO ‘PlRUsSIaNE]
odpueT yele

au] ‘adeaspue] uesuswy

VNRIVIN

*au| woog 320y

| JUsWYoERY



000203

00°LL6'6LLS 00'¥SE‘8L1$ 00°L¥9°LLLS

00'L26'6LLS 00'¥S€‘8LL$ 00'L¥9°LLLS

00'L$ 00°L$ 00'1L$ 00'L$ 00'1$ 00°1$
00°0v9'L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 000¥9°'L$ 00°0v¥9'L$ 00°0¥9'L$
00'009'6%$ 00°008$ 00'G0E'2L$ 80°Zv¥'L$ 00'000'9$ 00'005$
00'000'G¥$ 00°000'G¥$ 00'08E£'6L$ 00'08€'61$ 00'000'62$ 00°000'6Z$
00°000'0Z$ 00°000'0Z$ 00'950'¥1L$ 00'950'v1$ 00'000'0£$ 00'000'0£$
(00°000'G$) (00°000'S$) (00°959'Z$) (00°959'2$) (00°000'9%) (00°000'9%)
00'0£.'L9% 00°0£2'19% 00961 '€€$ 00'961'€E$ 00°000'¥S$ 00°000'S$
00°000'0¥$ 00°000°'0+$ 00°99.'¥5$ 00'99/'¥5$ 00°000'25$ 00'000'25$
00°'005'€$ 00°005'€$ 00'v16'c$ 00'vL6'c$ 00°000'G$ 00°000'S$
00°005'€$ 00°005'c$ 00'252'9¢$ 00'252'9¢$ 00°000'0L$ 00°000'0L$
fejo wajy| 29d1d Jun fejo waj| a9lid Jiun fejo way| 9dld Jun

PleA snjejs Japplg

SN

Z9EL6 VO ‘abeliA axenssm
L0L# 8lng seuljo] BINEELLE

plieA snjejg Japplg

SN
GGEL6 VO 'BIOUS|EA
J03S dNudAY 20642

pIieA snjels Japplg
SN

9L€l6 VO ‘ououz
BNUBAY OUIDUT | 9YS

SUNOJ Siuual diIoed Nqife

‘ou| ‘Buidesspue o1y309

uondNIIsuo) jseod '

| JusLIyoeNY



000204

£8'898°'60C$ 00°L¥2202$ L¥'S85°102$

£8'898'6029 00'LPZ'Z0Z$ Ly's85°102$

00'1$ 00°1L$ 00'L$ 00'L$ 00'L$ 00'1L$
00'0¥9°'L$ 00°0v9'L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0¥9°'L$ 00°0v¥9°L$ 00°0¥9°L$
00°090'CL$ 00°G00°L$ 00°009'6$ 00°008$ vZ'1LSL'ECS 12626'L$
95't¥5'2Z3$ 9 vvS'2Z$ 00°000'0¥$ 00°000°'0¥$ G9'/€£G'6E$ G9'/£6'6€$
05°255'vL$ 06'2S5'vL$ 00°000'02$ 00°000°02$ 0v'02£'61$ 0¥’ 0ZE'6L$
00°0%$ 00°0%$ (00°000'01$) (00°000°01L%) (00'26£'0L$) (0026€'0L$)
G£'0.2'G8$ G£'0.2'G8$ 00°000'¢8$ 00°000'€8$ 0/°2L0'G5$ 02°2L0'GS$
09'Gy.'25% 09'G¥.'25$ 00°000'05$ 00°000°'05$ 8/'68£'G9% 8/°G8£'G9$
60'156'v$ 60°156'v$ 00'000°€$ 00°000'E$ 60'G26'2$ 60'526'Z3$
€/°€09'G1$ €1°€09'GL$ 00°000'G$ 00°000°'G$ G9'€00'G$ G9'€00'G$
1eyo wdyy 291 Jun 1ejo) weyy aaLd yun feyol woy| 221id yun

PIEA :SN)e)s 19ppig

29€L6 VO ‘obEjIA a3epsam

anuq bilequasang 2

PlIEA snjejg Jepplg

90016 VO ‘elpedly
'OAY Uopaply gey

‘SAY YNIPOOM 87€T1

PIEA :Shjels Jeppig

60216 VO ‘Asumog

juswabeuely adeospue] Aajjep-LL

uoIIONIJSUOY) BSIOH OM ]

Z ealy 'ouj ‘adeaspue] }sap eduawy

| JusWydEeNY



100205

8.'60¥'G92$ 00'580°2¥Z$ 00'961'9€Z9$

8.'60%'59Z$ 00'580°Z¥Z$ 00'961°9€2$

00'1$ 00'L$ 00'1$ 00'L$ 00'L$ 00'L$
00'0¥9°1$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0¥9°L$ 00°0¥9'L$ 00°0¥9°L$ 00'0¥9'L$
00'€£5'/$ G1'129% 00°00.'G$ 00'G/¥$ 00°000'CL$ 00°000°'L$
vE'6L1'67$ yE'6LL'67$ 00'258'71$ 00'258'v71L$ 00°041'92$ 00'0.21'92$
€0'L62'/1$ €0'L6Z'LL$ 00'€25'65% 00'€25'65$ 00'681'9¢$ 00'G81'9c$
(00°19) (00°19) (00'821'82%) (00'8Z1'82$) 00°0$ 00°0$
08'2/0'8L1$ 08'2/0'8L1L$ 00'€€8'9L1$ 00'€E8'9LLS 00'002'9/$ 00°00Z'9/$
00°08¢'19% 00°08¢'L9% 00 ¥9£'95$ 00'¥9¢'95$ 00'000'¥9% 00°000'%9$
00°06.'Z$ 00'06.'C$ 00'18L°L$ 00'18L°1$ 00°000'/$ 00°000'/%
19°€8G6'/$ 19°€8G6'/$ 00'69L'71$ 00'69L'v1L$ 00°000'€L$ 00°000'€L$
jejol way 92Ld jun jejol wajyj 92Lid 3un jejol weaj 92Lid 3un

PlEA :sh)elS J9pplg

SN

L0EL6 VO ‘Binoby
8ALIQ uloyuapeD €0/

PlEA :smejs Jopplg

¥Z€L6 VO ‘obplypoN

1S App3 65581

0L1€6 VO ‘eleqleg ejueg

PIEA :SNje)s Jeppig

O 3NG 193J41S 3j.lS L vly

‘o3ar

*ou| ‘suoijeals jeoaidoa |

‘ou] ‘sadeaspue] Aogmojd

| JUsWyoENY



Attachment 2

RESOLUTION NO. 2008 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR
2008/09 BUDGET TO FULLY FUND THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE TIERRA REJADA ROAD MEDIAN LANDSCAPING -
PHASE 2 (PROJECT 8042) FROM [TIERRA REJADA/SPRING
RD AOC (FUND 2502)]

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2008, the City Council adopted the Budget for Fiscal Year
2008/09; and

WHEREAS, a staff report has been presented to the City Council requesting a
budget adjustment in the aggregate amount of $103,800; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, describes said
budget amendment and its resultant impact to the budget line item.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOORPARK DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That a Budget amendment in the aggregate increase of $103,800 as
more particularly described in Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

SECTION 2.The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall
cause a certified resolution to be filed in the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5" day of November, 2008.

Patrick Hunter, Mayor
ATTEST:

Deborah S. Traffenstedt, City Clerk

Attachment:
Exhibit 'A". Appropriation and Budget Detail

100206



Page 2

EXHIBIT "A"

BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR
TIERRA REJADA/SPRING RD AOC

TO FULLY FUND CONSTRUCTION OF THE

TIERRA REJADA ROAD MEDIAN LANDSCAPING - PHASE 2 (PROJECT 8042)

FUND ALLOCATION FROM:

FY 2008-09

Fund Account Number Amount
Tierra Rejada/Spring Road AOC 2502-5500 $103,800
Total $103,800

DISTRIBUTION OF APPROPRIATION TO EXPENSE ACCOUNTS:

Current
Account Number Budget Revision Amended Budget
2502.8310.8042.9640 $34,638 $103,800 $138,438
Total $34,638 $103,800 $138,438

Approved as to Form: Q?C

000207




Attachment 3

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

CITY OF MOORPARK
799 MOORPARK AVENUE
MOORPARK, CA 93021

(805) 517-6200

TO: X County Clerk

State Clearinghouse

County of Ventura Office of Planning and Research
800 S. Victoria Ave.Loc #1210 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Ventura, CA 93009-1210 Sacramento, CA 95814

Submission of this form is optional. Local agencies or private individuals may file this form with the County Clerk (Public
Resources Code Sec. 21162.b). Filing of this notice starts a 35-day statue of limitations on court challenges to project
approval (Public Resources Code Sec. 21167.d.). Failure to file this notice resuits in the statue of limitations being
extended to 180 days.

Project Title: Tierra Rejada Road Median Landscaping Project Phase 2 (Project 8042)
Project Type: _ Private Project X Public Project

Project Location: Moorpark Avenue at Second Street in the City of Moorpark

City: . Moorpark Zip Code: 93021 County: Ventura

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: This project involves the installation of landscaping
within Caltrans ROW under and near the SR-23 freeway overpass bridges at Tierra Rejada Road.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  City of Moorpark Date of Approval:  5/7/2008
Name of Person/Agency Carrying Out Project: Yugal Lali, City of Moorpark Public Works Department
Exempt Status (check one): ‘ Ministerial (Sec. 15073)

Declared Emergency (Sec. 17071.a.)

Emergency Project (Sec. 15071.b. and c.)

X _ Categorical Exemption (state type and section)
General Rule Exemption

‘Section __15304(B) Class 4(b) Exemption (New Gardening or Landscaping)

Reasons Why Project is Exempt: This project involves installation of landscaping on an existing street for enhanced
appearance with no expansion of use as a result of this project.

Contact Yugal Lall, City Engineer and Phone: (805)517-6255 Ext.:
Person: Director of Public Works

If filed by Applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by public agency approving the project? Yes No

Date 5/8/2008 Signature:
Filed:

Title: Planning Director,
City of Moorpark

MAY 13 BRS TR o
PHIE J, S0, m‘"‘le,[ Clerk

: Nicole Nava . vepuy 000208



Department of Fish & Game Environmental Filing
Transmittal Memorandum/Filing Cash Receipt
Please complete the information and submit a transmittal with
each set of documents presented for filing. Please provide an
original set and (3) three sets of copies for filing. Thank you.

(for office use only)

I(llllllll!llﬂ||ﬂ|l|||lll||lIIIIIIIHMIIIIHIIII
0543100071160 171

Vontura County Clerk and Recor
der

Philip J. Sohmit

06/13/2008 01:35:34 PM

202053 $80.00 PA

Project Title:

Tierra Rejada Road Median Landscaping Project Phase 2 (Project 8042)

Name of Agency

filing attached document: City of Moorpark
The above named agency is filing as: & Lead Agency Q Responsible Agency

Address of Filing Agency: 799 Moorpark Avenue, Moorpark, CA 93021

Document Type (check one):
O Negative Declaration [ Mitigated Neg. Declaration

Q Trustee Agency

O Environmental Impact Report

& Exemption

Project Applicant: City of Moorpark

Project Applicant Address: 799 Moorpark Avenue, Moorpark, CA 93021
Project Applicant Phone Number: Yugal Lall (805) 517-6255

Project Applicant is (check one):

&l Local Public Agency O School District Q Other Special District 0 State Agency O Private Entity

If the agency presenting this document is filing as the responsible agency, provide a copy of the Lead
Agency’s filed documents and complete the following:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency’s Project Title:

Lead Agency’s State Receipt #: Lead Agency’'s Document #:

Check Applicable Fees (check all that apply):
Q Negative Declaration ($1,800.00)
Q Environmental Impact Report ($2,500.00)
&l Categorically Exempt
Q Statutorily Exempt
® County Administrative Fee ($50.00)
Q De Minimus Impact (EXEMPT - Provide a Certificate of Fee Exemption)

Q Filed by responsible agency, fees paid by lead agency (Attach a copy of Lead Agency's filing & receipt.)
Q Fees have already been paid (Attach a copy of the prior filing and proof of payment.)

David A. Bobardt Planning Director
Title
May 8, 2008 (805) 517-6281

Date _Phone #
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THls LINE - The following portion will be completed by the Ventura County Clerk’s Office.

Prepared by:

Signature:

av
Total $ received: @ - fosla P
o8y .}
Signature of person receiving payment: ‘ JOSIS RN,

MAY 13 2008  througn

, Deputy County Clerk _.

(07/2004) CC&R Posted: JuL 01 2008




